
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 24th March, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Pennington
Vice Chairman Wingate

Members: Bramble
Brazil

Foss

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 7 January 2016;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Local Government Budget Survey - KPMG Report 7 - 30

6.  External Audit Plan - KPMG Report 31 - 46

7.  Appointment of External Auditors 47 - 56

8.  Review of Council's Constitution 57 - 60

9.  Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update 61 - 70

10.  2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 71 - 78

N.B. Legal and financial officers will not, as a general rule, be 
present throughout all meetings, but will be on standby if required.  



Page No

Members are requested to advise Member Services in advance of 
the meeting if they require any information of a legal or financial 
nature.





 
Audit 7.1.16 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 7 JANUARY 2016 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J T Pennington (Chairman) 
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr K R H Wingate (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr R J Foss   

 
Members also in attendance: 

 
Cllrs L A H Ward and S A E Wright 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All 
Items 

 
 

Section 151 Officer, Representatives from Grant 
Thornton and KPMG, Head of Devon Audit 
Partnership and Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services 

 
 
A.2215 WELCOME 
 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed Mr Darren Gilbert 
(from KPMG) to his first Audit Committee meeting.  Furthermore, the 
Committee was also advised that Mr Adam Bunting (KPMG) had given his 
apologies for this meeting. 

 
 
A.23/15 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.24/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.25/15 THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter that 
summarised the key findings arising from the work that Grant Thornton had 
carried out at the Council for the year ended 31 March 2015. 
 
 



 
Audit 7.1.16 

 
 
 

 
 

In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the Audit Fee.  It was noted that the Fee was determined by the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and it was set irrespective of the 
performance of the Council.  For 2016/17, it was noted that, in 
comparison to 2015/16, there would be a 25% reduction in the 
Council’s Audit Fee; 
 

(b) the key issues and recommendations raised.  With regard to the 
requirement to open up dialogue with the asset software system 
provider, the Committee was informed that the Capital Accountant was 
to make contact in the ensuing weeks.  Secondly, the S151 Officer 
confirmed that relevant officers had now been reminded of the 
importance of narrative descriptions being added to all journals to 
explain the nature and purpose of a transaction. 

 
  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
   

  
A.26/15 CERTIFICATION WORK FOR SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 
 

The Committee considered a report produced by Grant Thornton that 
presented their Certification Work for the Council for the year ended 31 
March 2015. 
 
The detailed work undertaken by Grant Thornton on the Council’s Housing 
Benefit Subsidy claim which had a value of £22.4 million was noted by the 
Committee.  In so doing, the Committee acknowledged that there were no 
amendments to the claim and the subsidy claim was unqualified. 
 
The Committee emphasised the comments expressed by the Grant 
Thornton representative whereby an ‘unqualified opinion’ was an 
uncommon and excellent result for the Council.  In recognition of this 
achievement, it was agreed that the Chairman should write to the Housing 
Benefit team to thank them for their hard work and commitment to the 
Council. 

 
It was then: 

 
   RESOLVED 
 

1. That the paper be noted; and 
 

2. That the Chairman write to the Housing Benefit team to 
thank them for their hard work and commitment to the 
Council. 

 



 
Audit 7.1.16 

 
 
 

 
 

 
A.27/15 REPORT ON VALUE FOR MONEY FOR THE COUNCIL  
 

Members considered a report that was produced by Grant Thornton that 
summarised the findings from their work supporting their Value for Money 
conclusion, which was required as part of the statutory external audit 
responsibilities. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) The Committee wished to query the ‘Amber’ rating that was attributed to 

the Council’s General Fund Balance particularly when considering that 
it was in line with the Council’s target balance.  In reply, the Grant 
Thornton representative informed that this rating had arisen in light of 
the balance being low compared to other similar sized rural local 
authorities.  Specifically on this area of focus, the Committee felt that 
this was a misleading rating and expressed the view that it would be 
beneficial to see more information accompanying this rating; 
 

(b) A Member emphasised the current issues faced by the Council relating 
to IT systems and data quality and felt that the observations in the 
presented agenda report whereby ‘no issues or concerns had been 
raised over the quality of date’ were now seriously out of date; 

 
(c) On behalf of the Group Manager – Commercial Services, the Section 

151 Officer provided the Committee with an update on the Strategic 
Waste Review.  Members welcomed this update and requested that it 
be circulated to the wider membership by being included in the Budget 
papers that were circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting 
in January 2016; 

 
(d) It was noted that the rating attributed for ‘Executive and Member 

Engagement’ had been incorrectly labelled as ‘Amber’ and it should in 
fact be categorised as ‘Green’; 

 
(NOTE: during consideration of point (e) below, the S151 Officer left the 
meeting room). 

 
(e) Members expressed their concerns that the rating for ‘Understanding of 

the Financial Environment’ had been downgraded to ‘Amber’ as a 
consequence of the S151 Officer no longer being a member of the 
Council’s Senior Leadership Team.  Members paid tribute to the tireless 
and excellent work undertaken by the postholder and recalled the 
comments expressed at a recent training event whereby Councils were 
urged to include their S151 Officer role as a member of their respective 
management teams.  The following motion was then PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED:- 

 
‘That consideration be given to the Section 151 Officer role being re-
instated to the Council’s Senior Leadership Team.’ 

 
(NOTE: at this point, the S151 Officer returned to the meeting room). 



 
Audit 7.1.16 

 
 
 

 
 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be noted; and 

 
2. That consideration be given to the Section 151 Officer role 

being re-instated to the Council’s Senior Leadership Team.  
 

 
A.28/15 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE 
 

A KPMG produced report was considered that sought to provide the 
Committee with an overview on progress in delivering their responsibilities 
as the Council’s new external auditor.  The report also highlighted the main 
technical issues that were currently having an impact in local government. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the need for a radical programme of house building.  Members 

highlighted as a cause for real concern the following comments outlined 
in the presented agenda report:- 

 
‘without a radical programme of house building, average house prices 
in England could double in just ten years and quadruple in just twenty 
years.’  

 
(b) transport infrastructure assets.  The new requirement (from 2016/17) to 

include transport infrastructure assets owned by local authorities in the 
accounts was causing councils much consternation.  The KPMG 
representative felt that this requirement was less likely to affect district 
councils.  Whilst still awaiting more guidance in this respect, officers 
confirmed that there was a possibility that the Dartmouth Lower Ferry 
slipway may be included within the definition of this type of asset. 

 
It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  That the report be noted.  

 
 
A.29/15 APPOINTING YOUR EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 
 A report was presented by KPMG that outlined what local authorities should 

be considering when appointing their External Auditors in the future. 
 
  
  



 
Audit 7.1.16 

 
 
 

 
 

 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) The Committee was informed that, as a best guess (and depending 
upon the choice of procurement approach followed), the appointment 
process would typically take in the region of six months; 
 

(b) The long lead-in time for this process was welcomed by Members.  
Furthermore, Members welcomed the fact that the strength of the 
Council’s financial controls would be reflected in the tendering process; 

 
(c) With regard to seeking more clarity in relation to the role of the Audit 

Panel, it was confirmed that CIPFA was in the process of producing 
guidance in this respect.  At the conclusion of a brief debate, the 
Committee requested receipt of a report at a future meeting that 
provided more information on the role of the Audit Panel and an 
indication on the views of neighbouring local authorities.   
 

 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

1. That the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

2. That a report on the role of the Audit Panel and an 
indication of the views of neighbouring local authorities be 
presented to a future Audit Committee meeting. 

 
 
A.21/15 UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
 The Committee considered a report that informed it of the principal activities 

and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2015/16 to 6 November 
2015. 

 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the alleged misappropriation of Council assets.  Members were advised 
that the court date for the hearing to consider this matter had been 
confirmed for January 2016; 
 

(b) T18 Transformation.  Officers gave assurances that the audit work on 
T18 Transformation would include reference to iESE, who had supported 
the Council during the Programme; 

 
(c) the Plan being more advanced than indicated in the presented agenda 

report.  As an update, Members were advised that the Council Tax, 
Business Rates and Treasury Management projects had all now 
commenced.  In addition, the Trade Waste, Car and Boat Parking and 
Salcombe Harbour project reports had now all been issued in draft form.  
In conclusion, it was noted that officers were confident that the work 
scheduled within the agree Plan would be completed before the end of 
the 2015/16 year; 



 
Audit 7.1.16 

 
 
 

 
 

(d) the Greater Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action Fund (LEAF) and the 
South Devon Coastal Local Action Group (LAG).  Whilst recognising that 
the allocation of 50 days of audit work to these projects was as a result 
of EU legislative requirements, Members reiterated their previously 
raised concerns that this was unduly excessive and was to the ultimate 
cost of the Council Taxpayer.  Members were informed that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel had requested that representatives for the 
LEAF and LAG attend its meeting on 17 March 2016 and it may be 
deemed appropriate by Committee Members to raise questions relating 
to value for money at this meeting.    

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the progress made against the 2015/16 internal audit 
plan, and any key issues, be noted.  

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.50 pm)  
 
                                                                                                       ________________ 

Chairman 



Local 
Government 
Budget 
Survey
February 2016

www.kpmg.com/uk



© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

2

Page

Introduction 3

Key Messages 5

Local government budget survey – Comparatives 6

Questions to Consider 19



© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Introduction

3

Local Government Budget Survey

Introduction
The local gov
[...]
 
  

Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 24 March 2016 

Title: APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

Portfolio Area: Support Services 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Robert Hutchins Role: Head of Devon Audit 
Partnership 

Contact:  Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk  

                              01392 383000 

Recommendations:   

1. Audit Committee Members note the implications of the Local 
Audit & Accountability Act 2014 and the requirement for the 
Council to appoint a local auditor by 31 December 2017. 

2. A decision will be required as to whether South Hams either 
opts in to a sector-led body or decides to appoint its own 

local auditor (and if so, which further option is then 
selected). 

 

 
 

 
1 Executive summary  

  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit Committee of the requirement for 

the Council to appoint its external auditor from 2018/19, the necessary steps 

which need to be taken to meet this deadline, and the various options available.   
 

1.2 South Hams District Council needs to appoint an external auditor from 2018/19. 
The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 sets out the specific process which 



 
  

needs to be followed and, in order to be compliant, the Audit Committee need to 
commence the decision making process. 

 
1.3 A decision will be required as to whether South Hams either opts in to a sector-led 

body or decides to appoint it’s own a local auditor (and if so, which further option 
is then selected). 

 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 The Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) abolished the Audit 

Commission, paving the way for local authorities to appoint their own external 

(local) auditors.  
 

2.2 The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Go
[...]
 
firms will meet the eligibility criteria. 

 
2.6 South Hams must have appointed a local auditor by 31 December 2017. The 

phased implementation has been designed to enable audit firms to plan their 
workloads and retain suitably qualified staff, provide auditor stability for principal 
authorities for the 2017/18 audit period, and enable the sector to make timely 

arrangements for procurement under the new framework.  
 

 



 
  

2.7 The Secretary of State has established regulations to determine “an appointing 
person” to conduct a sector-led exercise and the Local Government Association 

(LGA) are working on developing a Sector Led Body (SLB). In a recent survey, 
58% of respondents expressed an interest in this option, and it is expected that 

economies of scale will come from a number of councils acting collectively and 
opting-in to a SLB.  

 

2.8 If the Council wishes to make its own appointment then the process requires an 
Audit Panel to be set up and advise the Council on the selection of the local 

auditor. The final deadline for appointment is 31st December 2017; to comply with 
procurement processes, and the need to appoint independent members to the 
Panel required beforehand, South Hams will probably have to start making 

arrangements for an audit panel in summer/autumn 2016.  
 

2.9 The Council will need to decide whether to opt into a sector led procurement 
exercise or undertake its own procurement exercise through an auditor panel. 
Until details of the sector-led exercise are published then a full assessment of the 

merits of each approach will not be possible. However, in broad terms, the 
advantage to the Council of opting in will be a saving in the cost of conducting its 

own procurement exercise. The disadvantage will be loss of control over the 
process, including the final decision on appointment. 

 
 

3. Outcomes / outputs 

 
3.1 The Audit Committee will need to decide whether to :- 

 
• opt in to a sector led body that
[...]
s panel  • Will not have to set up an 

auditor panel  

• Arguably most independent 

option for the authority using 

the host authority’s panel  

 

• The panel may not 

understand the specific 

needs of the authority  

• May need to enter into a 

formal arrangement with the 

other authority  

• May be difficult to find an 

authority willing to enter 

into such an arrangement  

• May be more difficult to 

ensure adequate liaison with 

authority’s own audit 

committee (if one exists)  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
  

Appendix B 
 
CIPFA – Auditor Panels Guidance 
 

CIPFA Auditor Panel 
guidance.pdf  

 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

 

Report to: Audit Committee   

Date: 24 March 2016  

Title: Review of the Council’s Constitution   

Portfolio Area: Resources and Performance  

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N/a 

Date next steps can be taken:     Annual Meeting  
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or implementation 
of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Catherine Bowen  Role: Monitoring Officer   

Contact: Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk    

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation:   

That the Audit Committee RECOMMENDS to Council that  the 
amendments to the South Hams District Council Const itution  (as 
summarised in paragraph 2 of the report and fully o utlined on the 
website) be approved and that the revised Constitut ion is adopted at the 
Annual Meeting in May 2016  

 
 
1. Executive summary  
1) The Council is legally required to formally adopt its Constitution at the 

Annual Meeting in May for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

2) The Audit Committee is responsible for an overview of the Constitution and 
for making any necessary recommendations to the Council and this report 
seeks to ensure that the Constitution is amended to reflect the changes 
that have either occurred in the Council over the previous year, or to 
implement any necessary changes to ensure that it is up to date, lawful and 
reflects the Coun
[...]
he Constitution 
the Council mitigates this risk by ensuring that the 
Constitution is up to date and reflects current practice 
and law.  
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 

 None arising from this report    

Safeguarding 
 

 n/a    

Community 
Safety, Crime and 
Disorder 

 n/a  

Health, Safety and  n/a  



 

 

 

 

Wellbeing 
Other implications  n/a  

 
 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Background Papers: 
Constitution Review 2016  
 



Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 24 March 2016 

Title: 
STRATEGIC RISK ASSESSMENT – REGULAR 
UPDATE 

 

Portfolio Area: Strategy & Commissioning 

Cllr Michael Hicks  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny        N/A 
Committee: 

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

 

n/a 

Author: Darren 

Arulvasagam 

Role: Business Development Group 

Manager 

Contact: Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk  

01803 861222 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Committee review the strategic risks and make 

recommendations to Council on any further action the 
Committee concludes should be considered. 

 
1.  Executive summary  

1.1. In accordance with the Joint Risk Management Policy adopted by 
South Hams District Council on 10th May 2012, this report forms the 
required 6 monthly update to Members. 

1.2. The report includes the current corporate strategic risk assessment 
and a summary of the management and mitigating actions to 

address the identified risks. 
 

2. Background 

2.1. The Council at its meeting on 10 May 2012 resolved to adopt the 
Joint Risk Management Policy.  

2.2. The Joint Risk Management Policy requires the Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) to undertake reviews of the Corporate Risk Tables on a 
monthly ‘light touch’ basis and more comprehensively on a quarterly 

basis.  



2.3. It also stipulates that a member of the Senior Leadership Team will 
provide update reports to the Audit Committee on a six monthly 


[...]
uired

Amber - These risks need to be managed to prevent them causing an impact on the business or project. 

Clear plans with owners need to be in place and they should be managed by the project team or service 

leads on a regular basis 

Likelihood





Report to: Audit Committee   

Date: 24 March 2016 

Title: 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins  

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations:  
  
It is recommended that: 

1. The report be noted, and 
 

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 at Appendix A 

be approved. 
 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity 

to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit plan for 
2016/17. 

 
1.2 The report provides information on the legislative requirement for 

local authorities to provide an Internal Audit (IA) service in 

accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations and Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards; the need for an annual risk-based IA 



plan to be prepared; and the methodology of identifying the audit 
needs for the Authority. 

 
1.3 The 2016/17 audit plan sets out the proposed audit resource 

allocated to each audit area, although the plan needs to remain 
flexible to be able to respond to any changing risks and priorities of 

the Authority given the significant changes across the public sector. 
 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1    All principal Local Authorities, including South Hams District Council, are subject 

to the Accounts and Audit (England) Regu
[...]
omparatives
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Comparatives (cont.)
	Slide Number 19
	Questions to Consider
	Questions to Consider
	Questions to Consider
	Slide Number 23

	6 External Audit Plan - KPMG Report
	7 Appointment of External Auditors
	8 Review of Council's Constitution
	9 Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update
	Appendix 1 - Consolidated Risk Report
	Appendix 2 - Risk Scoring Matrix

	10 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 24th March, 2016 at 10.00 am at the Repton 
Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Pennington
Vice Chairman Wingate

Bramble Foss

In attendance:

Councillors:

Hicks Hopwood
Wright

Officers:

Catherine Bowen
Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

31. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

32. Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the 
items of business to be considered during the course of the 
meeting, but none were made.

33. Local Government Budget Survey - KPMG Report 



A report was presented that had been produced by KPMG with the 
purpose of enabling the Council to consider the budget 
information it required to help address the financial challenges it 
faced.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Council Budget book.  Members were informed that the 
Budget book was currently being re-designed to reflect the new 
Operating Model arising from the Transformation Programme.  To 
support the re-design, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED:-

‘That the Leader of Council be asked to nominate a small 
informal working group of Members with the remit of re-
designing the Council’s Budget Book to reflect the new 
organisational structure and ways of working.’

When put to the vote, the recommendation was declared CARRIED.

Members were also of the view that the working group should give 
consideration to the merits of establishing a brief summary 
document that outlined high level financial information (which was 
regularly updated) for the reference of Members;

(b) levels of reserves.  When questioned, officers 
confirmed that they were content with the current level of 
unearmarked reserves and felt that the minimum level of 
£1.5 million was appropriate.  With regard to the 
earmarked reserves, it was confirmed that they currently 
stood at £3 million.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted; and

2. That the Leader of Council be asked to nominate a 
small working group of Members with the remit of re-
designing the Council’s Budget Book to reflect the new 
organisational structure and ways of working.

  

34. External Audit Plan - KPMG Report 

The Committee considered a report from KPMG that presented 
their External Audit Plan for the Council.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee noted that the Council would be required before 



the middle of October to make a decision on whether or not to 
accept the four year funding settlement being offered by central 
government.  Members noted the need for further information to 
be gleaned on the merits of the settlement before a decision was 
taken and that it was due to be discussed in detail at a meeting of 
the Devon Treasurers Group in April 2016.  Officers also gave an 
assurance that the Audit Committee would consider this issue 
before it was presented to full Council for a decision;

(b) In terms of the resource implications arising from the elector 
challenge, officers confirmed that the Council had received one 
request last year that had amounted to two hours of officer time;

(c) Officers advised that the main driver for the change in revenue 
accruals de-minimis policy was to help with the process of 
closing down the accounts more quickly;

(d) The KPMG representative informed the Committee that the 
organisation had recently completed its first on-site external 
audit.  It was noted that this visit had been successful and that no 
significant issues had arisen.  The representative also wished to 
put on record his gratitude for the support and enthusiasm that 
KPMG had received from the finance team.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the External Audit Plan be noted.

35. Appointment of External Auditors 

Members considered a report that advised the Committee of the:

- requirement for the Council to appoint its own external auditor from 
2018/19;
- necessary steps that need to be taken to meet this deadline; and
- various options available. 

During discussion, it became apparent that the Committee 
currently favoured the concept of the sector-led option.  However, 
Members recognised the importance of more information being 
available on all potential future options before a decision was 
ultimately made.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the implications of the Local Audit and 



Accountability Act 2014 and the requirement for the 
Council to appoint a local auditor by 31 December 
2017 be noted; and

2. That a decision will be required as to whether South 
Hams either opts in to a sector-led body or decides to 
appoint its own local auditor (and if so, which further 
option is then selected).

36. Review of Council's Constitution 

The Committee was presented with a report that presented the 
annual review of the Council Constitution.

In discussion, the Committee acknowledged the need for an 
imminent review into both the Contract and Financial Procedure 
Rules.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to:-

1. approve the amendments to the Council Constitution 
(as summarised in paragraph 2 of the presented agenda 
report and fully outlined on the Council website) and that the 
revised Constitution be adopted at the Annual Meeting in 
May 2016; and

2. acknowledge the need for an imminent review into both 
the Contract and Financial Procedure Rules.

37. Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update 

Members considered a report that presented the six-monthly 
update to the Committee.  In particular, the report included the 
current corporate strategic risk assessment and a summary of the 
management and mitigating actions to address the identified risks.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Since the implementation of the Local Authority Controlled 
Company (LACC) was identified in the Corporate Risk report, the 
Chairman took the opportunity to raise his concerns over the 
proposals and he proceeded to propose the following 
recommendation:-



‘That the Committee RECOMMEND to the Council that all work 
relating to the Local Authority Controlled Company should be 
halted immediately due to the large number of financial, 
marketing, legal and staffing risks identified in the Grant 
Thornton ‘Options Appraisal for Establishment of a Local 
Authority Controlled Company (LACC) report.’

Whilst the proposal had not been seconded, the Chairman invited 
officers to respond.  In so doing, officers advised that:

o the identified risk would only be applicable in the event 
of the LACC being established;

o in the event of the commissioned independent 
Business Case concluding that the LACC would not be 
viable, then officers would not be recommending its 
establishment;

o the business case itself would be designed to mitigate 
against each of the identified risks.  In addition, the 
Business Case would be looking at all aspects of risk, 
exit strategies and budgetary forecasts;

o the intention being for the business case to be 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the 
Executive before it was ultimately presented to full 
Council at the end of June 2016;

o a series of Member Briefings and Drop-in Sessions had 
been put in the diary to aid Member understanding of 
the proposals.

Members of the Committee felt that the Chairman’s proposal was 
somewhat pre-emptive and that it was therefore more 
appropriate to wait for the business case to be published.  As a 
consequence, the Chairman’s proposal was not seconded.

However, Members did confirm their sympathy with some of the 
concerns expressed by the Chairman and felt it to be regrettable 
that the membership had not raised its concerns before the 
decision had been taken to spend a considerable amount of 
money to commission a Business Case.  In light of these views, 
the following recommendation was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED:-

‘That, due to the large number of financial, marketing, legal and 
staffing risks identified in the Grant Thornton ‘Options Appraisal 
for Establishment of a Local Authority Controlled Company 
(LACC)’ report,  the Committee wishes to make its extreme 
concerns regarding the LACC proposals known to the wider 
Council membership.’

When put to the vote, this recommendation was declared 
CARRIED.

(b) The Committee was of the view that there was a lack of 



information currently available to Members in relation to 
recruitment and staffing levels.  For example, Members felt 
that information on staffing numbers, agency numbers, use 
of consultants and the associated costs of these were of 
particular interest and should therefore be a regular 
standing agenda item for the Committee.

Members proceeded to PROPOSE and SECOND the 
following recommendation:-

‘That information on staffing numbers, agency numbers, 
use of consultants and the associated costs should be a 
regular agenda item for the Audit Committee to consider 
for the foreseeable future.’ 

When put to the vote, the recommendation was declared 
CARRIED.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That, due to the large number of financial, 
marketing, legal and staffing risks identified 
in the Grant Thornton ‘Options Appraisal for 
Establishment of a Local Authority Controlled 
Company (LACC)’ report,  the Committee 
wishes to make its extreme concerns 
regarding the LACC proposals known to the 
wider Council membership; 

2. That information on staffing numbers, 
agency numbers, use of consultants and the 
associated costs should be a regular agenda 
item for the Committee to consider for the 
foreseeable future; and

3. That the Committee has reviewed the six-
monthly strategic risk assessment.

38. 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 

The Committee considered a report that provided it with the 
opportunity to review and comment upon the proposed internal 
audit plan for 2016/17.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) street cleaning.  During the proposed beach and street 
cleaning audit and, in light of some concerns raised by the 



Committee, officers agreed to review how the Council 
responded to complaints it received in relation to street 
cleaning;

(b) planning enforcement.  It was noted that, as part of the 
proposed internal audit, officers had been tasked (at the end 
of quarter three) with reviewing how effective the recent 
Council decision to approve the planning enforcement plan 
had been (Minute 65/15 refers).  Having been informed by the 
lead Executive Member, the Committee also welcomed the 
diarised fortnightly meetings between legal and planning 
officers which were intended to support the process of 
reducing the backlog of enforcement cases.   

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted; and

2. That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 
(as outlined at Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report) be approved.

The Meeting concluded at 11.40 am

Signed by:

Chairman


